ALAN M. ARAKAWA Mayor



KEITH A. REGAN MANAGING DIRECTOR

J

HOH

N/H

1P

0

w

	m	111 Σ
\bigcirc		Ξœ
11		H LI
2	All A	50
11	28	шZ
Ш	Z	0Z
R	=5	H-O
	2018	00

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

Keʻena O Ka Meia COUNTY OF MAUI – Kalana O Maui

June 27, 2018

Honorable Alan M. Arakawa Mayor, County of Maui 200 South High Street Wailuku, HI 96793

For transmittal to:

Honorable Mike White, Chair and Members of the Maui County Council 200 South High Street Wailuku, HI 96793

Dear Chair White:

SUBJECT: PROPOSED BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

I hereby transmit a proposed bill entitled "A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE."

I respectfully request that the attached proposed bill be referred to the appropriate standing committee for discussion and action. Thank you for your consideration. Should you have any questions or require clarification, please contact me.

Sincerely,

ALAN M. ARAKAWA Mayor

AA:pn Attachment

COUNTY COMMUNICATION NO. 18-254

ORDINANCE NO._____

BILL NO. _____ (2018)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI TO ENTER INTO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. The Department of Defense (DOD) desires to partner with the County of Maui to bring dental, optometric, and primary medicine services to underserved communities on the islands of Maui, Molokai and Lanai, provided the County of Maui secures locations for services and for billeting DOD personnel who will provide the medical support. This program, Tropic Care 2018, will be conducted during the period August 8, 2018 through August 22, 2018, as more fully described in Exhibit "1", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

A Request for Innovative Readiness Training Civil-Military Partnership, attached hereto as Exhibit "2", initiated planning for Tropic Care 2018. Initial plans were to use only County of Maui sites for Tropic Care 2018 services, but due to date changes and prior bookings, other locations in Maui County have become necessary. Tropic Care 2018 has been issued government permits to use various Department of Parks and Recreation facilities. The County desires to partner with the Maui United Way to secure use of other sites available in the community for Tropic Care 2018. The County also desires to provide additional assistance for Tropic Care 2018 such as site management, safety inspections, and volunteer coordination.

Section 2.20.020, Maui County Code, provides that, unless authorized by ordinance, the Mayor shall not enter into any intergovernmental agreement or

any amendment thereto which places a financial obligation upon the County or any department or agency thereof.

SECTION 2. <u>Council Authorization</u>. The Council hereby authorizes the Mayor, on behalf of the County of Maui, to provide support to bring Tropic Care 2018 to the islands of Maui, Molokai and Lanai, and to execute such documents as may be necessary to provide site support and billeting support for the program.

SECTION 3. <u>Effective date</u>. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

JERRIE L. SHEPPARD Deputy Corporation Counsel County of Maui LF 2018-0674



NATIONAL GUARD BUREAU 1000 AIR FORCE PENTAGON, ROOM 4E126 WASHINGTON, DC 20330-1000

MEMORANDUM FOR MAULCOUNTY

FROM: ANG/IRT

SUBJECT: Department of Defense Intent to Train and Current Status of Tropic Care MML 2018

Innovative Readiness Training (IRT) is Department of Defense military training opportunity, exclusive to the United States and its territories. IRT delivers opportunities for service members to train in a joint environment to enhance military readiness, build civil-military partnerships and provide key services with lasting benefits for American communities.

Military units from the Air National Guard, Active Duty Air Force, Navy Reserve, and Marine Corps Reserve selected the community application for medical services from Maui County to partner with to fulfill their annual training requirements in 2018 for the IRT program. Since the initial selection process in February 2017, the Department of Defense has fully committed a substantial effort and resources to plan and execute a successful event scheduled in August 2018 in Maui County including multiple locations in Maui, and the islands of Lana'i and Moloka'i.

An initial planning meeting was conducted in Maui County for a week in November 2017, followed by another meeting at the IRT equipment storage site in March 2018. The final planning meeting is taking place this week back in Maui County. Service members have also dedicated many evening hours of their own time for teleconference calls every other week to ensure forward progress on planning efforts. The Department of Defense has committed over \$269,000 to Tropic Care MML, which includes over 530 days and travel funds.

The Innovative Readiness Training Program and dedicated military units are substantially invested in this mission and dedicated to its success as they have been relying on it to meet their annual training requirements throughout this year long planning process. We look forward to the continued partnership with Maui County.

The point of contact for the ANG IRT Program Manager is Capt Jennifer Fagan, NGB/A23610XD, commercial at 301-675-2143, DSN 612-7887, and email Jennifer.m.Fagan.mil@mail.mil.

Gennifer Fagan ENNIFER M. FAGAN, Capt, USAF Director, Joint Operations **Innovative Readiness Training**



REQUE	ST FOR INNOVATI	VE READINESS T	RAINING CIVI	-MILITARY PA	ARTNERSI		3 NO. xxxx-x) 3 Approval ex		3D
instructions, Send comm the Departr Pentagon, V subject to a PLEASE D	reporting burden for this searching existing data tents regarding this burd- nent of Defense, Washt Washington, DC 20301-1 ny penaity for failing to co O NOT RETURN YOUR JITON AT THE END OF	sources, gathering and en estimate or any othe ngton Headquarters Se 155 (XXX-XXX). Respo emply with a collection of t FORM TO THE ABO	I maintaining the da ar aspect of this co arvices, Executive andents should be a of information if it do	ata needed, and co lection of informati Services Directora ware that notwiths as not display a cu	ompleting and ion, including te, informatio tending any o mently valid C	I reviewing suggestion in Manager ther provisi MB control	the collection s far reducing nent Division on of law, no number.	of Info the bu 1155 I person	mation. Inden, to Defense shall be
civil-military	This form is to be used partnership authorized b 5. Requests are conting	y 10 U.S.C. § 2012. Th	is form may also be	used for similar re					
	T EXPIRATION DATE 2018-09-30	Applications are due S unit volunteers and the and September 30, 20	training is funded, 18. The Military Se	the partnership wo vices may conside	uld be built a r out-of-cycle	nd complete	d between O	ctober 1	1, 2017
			EQUESTING ORG						
OFFIC	FENTITY REQUESTING	COUNTY OF MAU	I, HAWAII				rganization, e	nic.)	
	S ORGANIZATION PREV MENT OF DEFENSE VI/						6	<]Yes 	No
4a. WHAT	TYPE OF ORGANIZATIC	N DO YOU REPRESE	NT? Government	(Federal, State,	Regional, Lo	ocal)			
4b. IF A NC	N-PROFIT, WHICH NON		ION DO YOU REP	RESENT? Select					
	TADDRESS OR PO BO				Sb. CITY WAILUKU				
200 SC	OUTH HIGH STREET	r			SC. STATE	ні			
KALA	NA O MAUI BLDG,	9TH FLOOR			5d. ZIP COD	E 96793			
		SE	CTION II PROJI	CT OVERVIEW	(
6. PROJEC	T NAME TROPIC CA	RE 2018							
7. TYPE OI		are Construction	Diving	Transporting item	s 🔲 Aoria	I Spray [Cybersec	rtty []	Other
MOLU	KAI AND LANAI.								
		8EC	TION III - PROJE	CT LOCATION(S)					
	AL LOCATION(S) OF PR		•		5- digit	Latitude	Longitude (Decimal)		essional strict
Location	Central Matui, War N	Address	City	Stat	96732	(Decimal)	-156.488	_	SURGE
#2	Hana, Helene Hall	aemonal	Hana	HI	96753	20.3927	-150.400		
#3	Kihei Community C	Poter	Kihei	Н	96761	20.7700	-156.477	_	
#4	Labains Community		Lahaina	НІ	96713	20.9050	156.6838		
#5	Lanai Community C		Lanai City	Н	96763	20.8258	-156.92	_	
#6	M. Pauole Communi	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Molokai	н	96748	21.0901	-157.018	_	
40- 0050	SOMEONE OTHER TH								
			ORGANIZATION	MIN THE ABOVE	REAL COTAT	E OR REA	LFROFERI	i r	
	CH PROPERTY OWNER		NCUMENTAT						
	HERE ANY RESTRICTION					ED?			
	_								
11b. ATTA	CH PROPERTY ACCESS	DOCUMENTATION H	ERE 🧖						
•	HIS ASSISTANCE TAKE							RFACIL	ITY)
Tompore									
	y IRT Form , JUN 20	18					Acrohe	t Profes	sional X

.

l

.

1

÷

	REQUEST FO	R INNOVATIVE	READINESS TRAINING CIVIL-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP
			SECTION IV - PROJECT TIMING
			expect military members to be present) 12-14 days
4. DO TOU HA	VE PREFERENCES Start Date	End Date	DN WHEN THIS ASSISTANCE IS PROVIDED? Yes (explain details below)
1st choice	2018-06-03	2018-06-16	Schools out of session and available for Project Use / Housing Military Memb
2nd choice	2018-06-10	2018-06-23	Schools out of session and available for Project Use / Housing Military Memb
5. DESCRIBE / INCLUDE A	ANY SPECIAL EVEN NY SITUATIONS TH	ITS, HOLIDAYS, AC IAT THE MILITARY	TIVITIES, OR LOCAL ISSUES THAT MAY BE ONGOING DURING THE TRAINING. SHOULD BE AWARE OF THAT MAY AFFECT THEIR ACTIVITIES IN THE COMMUNITY.
		SE	CTION V - ADDITIONAL RESOURCES
6. WHAT OTHE	R FUNDING OR SU		RGANIZATION COORDINATING FOR THIS PARTNERSHIP?
Алюц		Expected Date	Funding Type or Source
·			
	-		SE FOR USE BY THE MILITARY DURING THE ASSISTANCE
Public Schoord and a	ools and Commun areas the military r	ity Centers, Churc equests during the	ches (e.g., Saint Theresa Catholic Church used during June 2013 IRT project) an e project's planning cycle.
76. I HAVE TH	E NECESSARY PER	MISSION(S) TO US	E THE COMMUNITY FACILITIES LISTED IN ITEM 17a.
LIST ANY G	THER CONTRIBUTK	ONS OR RESOURC	ES THAT YOU OR YOUR NETWORK OF PARTNERS MAY PROVIDE
Health wor planning m	ker and general vo ectings.	oluntcers to manag	e patient traffic; lay vaccinators to assist veterinarians; facilities identified durin
		SE	CTION VI PROJECT SIGNIFICANCE
9. DESCRIBE H	IOW THIS PROJEC	T CONTRIBUTES T	O A LONG-TERM OR BROADER VISION
			islands/population of Maui County under-served in primary care, dentistry, and sive resources, the county can meet some of its most urgent health needs.
0. DESCRIBE 1	HE BENEFICIARIES	S OF THIS PROJEC	T AND WHEN THEY WILL BEGIN TO BENEFIT
			dically-underserved members among the 164,000 residents of Maui County. As County, they will benefit significantly and immediately from the project.
I. DESCRIPE 1	HE LOCAL, REGIO	NAL, STATE, OR TH	RIBAL GOVERNMENT SUPPORT FOR THIS PROJECT
			ubordinate offices, with planning, logistics and leadership assistance from the lational Guard, will fully support deployed military units in executing the projec
2. DESCRIBE T	HE NETWORK OF	PARTNERSHIPS AN	ND STAKEHOLDERS TO BE ENGAGED TO CARRY OUT THIS PROJECT
As during t	the June 2013 proj	ect, a network of a	county offices (pubic health, education, emergency services), community health health health health health local volunteers will partner with the military team on this project.
			BIBLE VALUE CREATED BY THIS PROJECT
The Tropic	Care IRT series h	as become a mutu	ally-beneficial annual / bi-annual event in Hawaii that we foresee will continue primary health services and provide an outstanding training venue for the militz
I. IS THE PRO. No Yes, uner	JECT IN AN ECONO	MICALLY DISTRES	
5. DESCRIBE T	HE POTENTIAL OF	THIS PROJECT TO	CREATE POSITIVE CIVIL-MILITARY RELATIONSHIPS

٠

1

i

;

ì

÷

;

L

١L		REQUEST FOR	INNOVA	TIVE READINES	S TRAI	NING CIVIL-	ILITARY I	PARTNE	RSHIP	
Ļ				SECTION VII - ME			,			
		HEALTH ORGANIZATION	SUPERVI	SOR OVERSEEING 1	HE MEDI	CAL TRAINING				
2	26a. TITLE	26b. FIRST (NAME			26c. LAST	NAME			
2	6d. WORK	PHONE	266	. EMAIL ADDRESS						
2		E COMMUNITIES WHERE		Estimated	CE (Com			aled from	(tem 9) Estimated	<u> </u>
ł	Location #1	Community or City Name		Patient Load	Location		r City Name	State	Patient Load	
	#1	Kahului			#4	Lahaina		н		_
		Hana Kihei	<u></u> 	+	#5 #6	Lanai City		HI		_
Ļ				D (4 is the block of	<u> </u>	Molokai		HI	L	
L		IZE THE SERVICES TO BE		Dental <u>2</u> O	otometry	_3	Behavioral h		4Veterinary	
Ē	9. PLEASE WILL US PLACE.	ATTACH HERE A DESCRI E FOR MILITARY MEDICAL	PTION OF L PROFES	THE CREDENTIALIN SIONALS WHO ARE	G AND PI NOT LICE	RIVILEGING PRONSED IN THE S	OCESS AND	TIMELINE THE PA	S YOUR ORGANIZ RTNERSHIP WILL	TAKE
			88	CTION VIII - CONST	RUCTIO	PROJECTS O	NLY			
3	0. TYPE OF	CONSTRUCTION TRAINI	NG (Choos	e either or both)			Vertical (St	ructures)	Horizontal (E	arthworl
3	1. ATTACH	BLUE PRINTS, DESIGNS,	OR DRAW							
_		LAND USE PERMITS HER								
3	3. ATTACH	RIGHT-OF-WAY PERMITS								
-		SECTION IX - ENVIRON				N, DIVING, AND	AERIAL SPI	RAY PRO	JECTS ONLY)	
P	4. ATTACH	ENVIRONMENTAL COMPI			فالمكاني فأنقف والم					
L				N-PROFIT ORGANIZ		OT LISTED IN 3	2 USC § 508	ONLY		
		ORGANIZATION 501(C)3 L				_				
		ORGANIZATION ARTICLE		RPORATION HERE	•					
3	7. ATTACH	ORGANIZATION BY-LAWS	_							
		SECTION XI - CERT								
3(B. ATTACH	CHARTER OR FOUNDING								
_				AN TRIBAL ENTITIES			OVERNMENT	8 ONLY		
31	SERVICE	TY IS LISTED IN THE FEDE IS FROM THE US BUREAU	OF INDIA	NAFFAIRS.	_		Yes (Dat	æ:		No
A 6				TION XIII - NON-CO						
		F PUBLIC NOTICE News						40	c. DATE #2	
		HERE COPIES OF THE NO							·	- 4
	. IF THIS IS	HERE THE AFFIDAVIT OF	JEST. LCE	RTIEY THAT I HAVE				<u></u>		
	REGISTE	UCTION PROJECT ON THE RS FOR CONSTRUCTION AND/OR CITY CONTRACT	E FEDERA PROJECT	L, STATE, COUNTY, A		CITY STATE	Yes (Dat	8:	<u> </u>	No
14	NON-CON	ERE RESPONSES OR INC (PETITION PUBLIC NOTIC	UIRIES RI E REQUIR	ELATED TO THE EMENTS?		Yes (explain how th	ey were a	djudicated below)	
45	I CERTIFY	THAT THIS ASSISTANCE	IS NOT R	EASONABLY AVAILA	BLE FRO	M A COMMERC	IAL ENTITY O	R (IF SO	Yes	

Temporary IRT Form (PAGE 3), JUN 2016

•

٩

Acrobat Professional XI

I

ı.

	REQUEST FOR INN	OVATIVE READINE	CO TRAIN	ING CIVIL-MILITARY PARTNERSH		_	
		SECTION XIV - AGREE	EMENTS AN	D CERTIFICATIONS	<u></u>		
SECTION XIV — AGREEMENTS AND CERTIFICATIONS 46. I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO BINDING AGREEMENTS ON BEHALF OF MY ORGANIZATION.							
47. I CERTIFY THAT I HAVE AUTHORITY TO COMMIT RESOURCES OR FUNDS ON BEHALF OF MY ORGANIZATION.							
48. I AGREE TO THE FOLLOWING RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT							
This request for assistance is subject to the following conditions: 1) Military support will be limited to that which is preapproved by the Department of Defense (DOD). 2) Support is limited to personnel and equipment only. 3) All military personnel and equipment will remain under the control and supervision of the military unit providing the support all control and supervision of the military unit providing the support all							
1 agree on bena 1) Release the or suit of any any way com gross neglige 2) Indemnify, d claim, demar person's proc	a of my organization and it DOD, its subordinate units, y nature whatsoever for or r nected with the military personm ance of the military personm afend, and hold hamiless of, action, liability or sub	s agents, to: its officers, military perso; on account of any injury, is sonnel support, axcluding, el or its agents. the DOD, its subordinate of any nature whatsoever	nnel, employ loss, or dami , however, ai units, office	ees, agents, and servants from any claim, de age to the requesting organization and its age hy injury, loss, or damage arising solely from it rs, military personnal, employees, agents, an coount of any injury, loss, or damage to any ipport, excluding, however, those arising sole	mand, action, ants arising fro the intentional and servants fr	om or i torts om a	
With full under	standing of the condition	and agreements stated a	bove, the u , heirs, exec	ndersigned requesting official, who is autho utors, beneficiaries, and derivative claimants,	rizad lo axec hereby axecu	ute ti tes ti	
		SECTION XV - F	REGUERTIN	G OFFICIAL		-	
19. I am acting on behalf of the sponsoring organization and certify that the information provided above is complete and accurate knowledge. I understand that representatives and personnel from the Military Services volunteer for projects based on military Services Members may contact me to better understand the requirement, to discuss potential plans, or to inform me of their inabit request. I also understand this request is subject to military training funds availability and that military operational commitments and can precise partnership participation at any time during the process.							
49a. TITLE Mr.	49c. LAST NAME ARAKAWA						
BE JOB TITLE MAYOR, COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII							
49e. WORK PHONE (808) 279-7855 49f. CELL PHONE (Optional)							
49g. EMAIL ADDRESS mayors.office@mauicounty.gov							
49h. SIGNATURE		incounty.gov			491. DATE		
_ Alan Chadan						n	
SECTION XVI - ADDITIONAL POINT OF CONTACT INFORMATION (Optional)							
50. If you prefer that	we contact another person	for follow-up corresponde	nce on this n	equest, please designate that person here.			
SOB. TITLE MS.	506. FIRST NAME JO	DELLE		T NAME AOKI			
50d. WORK PHONE	(808) 565-6043			L PHONE (808) 559-3711	Submi	it.	
501. EMAIL ADDRESS cdfl96763@gmail.com							
	SECTION XVII OTHER (Optional)						
	1. OTHER (Optional. This block can be used for continuing other blocks or additional details. Attach another sheet if needed.)						
		SECTION XVII -	- OTHER //	Dotional)			
51. OTHER (<i>Optional</i> Hannibal Tava District.	I. This block can be used for res Center, Upcountry, 2	r continuing other blocks o	ar additional	details. Attach another sheet if needed.) 4042 Latitude: 156.342547, 2nd Cong	ressional		

-

.

۱

Acrobat Professional XI